19. Net asset//(liability) position of off balance
   Sheet derivative instruments (19a-19b) - - - 18.084.000 - 3.000.000
19a. Off-balance sheet foreign
   currency derivative assets - - - 18.084.000 - 3.000.000
19b. Off-balance sheet foreign currency
   derivative assets - - - - - -
20. Net foreign currency asset/(liability)
   position (9-18+19) (733.713.398) (3.231.771) (107.436.325) (610.374.331) (6.992.793) (95.153.608)
21. Net foreign currency asset/(liability)
   position of monetary items (TFRS7.B23)
   (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (734.134.248) (3.233.017) (107.498.493) (631.048.329) (6.997.693) (98.578.992)
22. Total fair value of financial instruments used for
   foreign currency hedging - - - 186.429 - -
23. Hedged amount for current assets - - - 18.084.000 - 3.000.000
24. Hedged amount for current liabilities - - - - - -

Batısöke Söke Çimento Sanayii T.A.Ş.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2019 (continued)
(Currency – In Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise indicated)

(63)

28. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Table of foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 December 31, 2019

Pre-tax profit
(loss) effect

 Foreign
currency

appreciation
Foreign currency

depreciation

Increase of US Dollars by 20% against TL
1 - US Dollars net assets/liabilities (3.840.953) 3.840.953
2- Amount hedged from US Dollars risk (-) - -
3- US Dollars net effect (1 +2) (3.840.953) 3.840.953

Increase of Euro by 20% against TL
4 - Euro net assets/liabilities (142.985.896) 142.985.896
5 - Amount hedged from Euro risk (-) - -
6- Euro net effect  (4+5) (142.985.896) 142.985.896

Total (3 + 6 ) (146.826.849) 146.826.849

  December 31, 2018

Pre-tax profit (loss)
effect

 Foreign currency
appreciation

Foreign currency
depreciation

Increase of US Dollars by 20% against TL
1 - US Dollars net assets/liabilities (7.362.833) 7.362.833
2- Amount hedged from US Dollars risk (-) - -
3- US Dollars net effect (1 +2) (7.362.833) 7.362.833

Increase of Euro by 20% against TL
4 - Euro net assets/liabilities (118.846.833) 118.846.833
5 - Amount hedged from Euro risk (-) - -
6- Euro net effect  (4+5) (118.846.833) 118.846.833

Total (3 + 6 ) (126.209.666) 126.209.666

Batısöke Söke Çimento Sanayii T.A.Ş.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2019 (continued)
(Currency – In Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise indicated)

(64)

28. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk

Company is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Company borrow funds at both fixed and
floating interest rates. Hedging activities are evaluated regularly to align with interest rate views and
defined risk appetite; ensuring optimal hedging strategies are applied, by either positioning the statement